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PMAY IN ODISHA 

 

953.  SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the quantum of funds released to the Government of Odisha under the Pradhan Mantri 

Awas Yojana (PMAY) during the last three years; 

(b)  the names of districts in the State covered under the said Yojana; and 

(c)  the number of houses constructed/likely to be constructed in Rayagada and Koraput 

districts of Odisha under the said Yojana? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)       The details of year-wise funds released to the State Government of Odisha under 

Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) and Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban 

(PMAY-U) during the last three years are given below: 
                                                                                                     (Rs. in crore) 

Year PMAY-G PMAY-U 

2019-20 2,197.33 274.60 

2020-21 2,821.87 295.52 

2021-22 1,011.87 291.00 

  
(b)        The names of districts in the State covered under PMAY-G and PMAY-U are as 

follows: 
  

Angul Baleshwar Bargarh Bhadrak Bolangir Boudh 
Cuttack Deogarh Dhenkanal Gajapati Ganjam Jagatsinghapur 
Jajpur Jharsuguda Kalahandi Kandhamal Kendrapara Kendujhar 
Khordha Koraput Malkangiri Mayurbhanj Nabarangapur Nayagarh 
Nuapada Puri Rayagada Sambalpur Sonepur/Subarnapur Sundargarh 

  
(c)        The physical progress in Rayagada and Koraput districts of Odisha under PMAY-G 

& PMAY-U are given as under: 
 

i. PMAY-G: 

                                                                                                 (units in nos.) 

Districts Target 

fixed by 

the State 

Houses 

sanctioned 

by the 

State 

Houses 

completed 
Houses Pending for 

completion 

Rayagarh 40,593 38,355 35,715 4,878 

Korapur 54,831 54,808 52,426 2,405 



  

ii. PMAY-U:        

                                                                                             (units in nos.) 

Districts Houses 

Sanctioned 
Houses  

Grounded 
Houses  

Completed 
Houses Yet to be 

Completed 

Rayagarh 3,352 2,714 1,772 1,580 

Korapur 12,613 10,154 5,654 6,959 
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